BEFORE THE PUBLIC UT

ILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

Docket UM

In the Matter of

QWEST CORPORATION, D/B/A
CENTURYLINK QC

Petition for Recovery of Relocation Costs
Pursuant to ORS 758.025 and OAR 860-

022-0047

PETITION FOR RECOVERY
OF RELOCATION COSTS

Pursuant to ORS 758.025 and OAR

860-022-0047, Qwest Corporation, d/b/a

CenturyLink QC (“Qwest Corporation” or “Qwest”) respectfully submits this Petition to

Recover Relocation Costs for 16 independent relocation projects in the state of Oregon.

In support of this Petition, and in order to comply with OAR 860-032-0035, Qwest

Corporation provides the following information:

1. Name and address of the public utility — subsections (4)(a) through (c):

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC

100 CenturyLink Drive
Monroe, Louisiana 71203

Petitioner’s Representatives:

William E. Hendricks 111
Senior Corporate Counsel
CenturyLink

902 Wasco Street
Hood River, OR 97031
tre.hendricks@centurylink.com

Ron Trullinger
Regulatory Affairs Director
CenturyLink

310 SW Park Ave., 11th Floor
Portland, OR 97205
ron.trullinger@centurylink.com




2. Qwest Corporation form of regulation:

Qwest Corporation is authorized by the Commission to operate as a telecommunications
utility. Qwest Corporation is not subject to rate-of-return regulation, and is regulated under
ORS 759.255.

3. General description of the projects — subsections (4)(d) through (f):

This Petition seeks Commission approval for the recovery of the costs to relocate network
facilities or make other changes to infrastructure as mandated by certain government entities.
Qwest Corporation seeks recovery for 16 facility relocation projects. Those projects are outlined,
and the mandates by the various government entities are included, in Attachment 1. The projects
were necessary and unavoidable, as described in the documents contained in Attachment 1.

In addition, for each of the 16 projects, the company participated in the
planning and design process described in ORS 758.025.

Only projects with an impact of greater than $25,000 are included in the Petition.
This threshold level was deemed reasonable by the company after calculating the three- year
(2009-2011) total project cost average for relocation efforts, which was $20,150 per project.
Based on this analysis, the company believes that a $25,000 threshold is reasonable
and has only included in the Petition projects the costs of which that meet or exceed that
threshold. The $25,000 threshold was also used for the 2013 and 2014 petitions which were
approved by the Commission in Order No. 13-173, dated May 7, 2013 and Order No. 14-182

dated May 28, 2014.

4. Overall impact to Qwest Corporation — subsections (4)(g) and (h):

Qwest Corporation as an ILEC in Oregon may be required to relocate its network facilities that



are in the public rights-of-way when mandated to do so by Federal, State, Municipal and County
authorities. A utility has finite capital for investing and upgrading its network. The capital
dollars used to move its facilities for highway widening projects, new government buildings,
convention centers, etc. are not considered normal costs of business operations, because the costs
are not associated with normal plant maintenance, nor can they be associated with any particular
revenue source. Such costs have a substantial, unforeseeable impact on the company’s capital
expenditures and are therefore properly recoverable as set forth in ORS 758.025 and OAR 860-
022-047. SeeAttachment 2.

5. Proposed allocations, recovery and notice — subsections (4)(i) through (m)
Attachment 2 also includes a summary description of each project and a detailed summary of
Actual Recoverable Costs and Undepreciated Investments, as well as the amounts for each
project that Qwest Corporation is seeking recovery. The costs will be recovered under a
Facility Relocation Cost Recovery Feethat will be included on the bills of all retail
customers in Qwest Corporation’s serving territory. In addition, the fee will be placed on
customers’ monthly bill, will appear as an additional charge of $.30, and will run on the bills
for a period of twelve months, beginning on July 1, 2015. See Attachment 3, Customer Notice.
In addition, the affidavit relating to the customer notice is included in Attachment 4.

CONCLUSION
For the above reasons, Qwest Corporation requests that the Commission grant this
Petition.

Respectfully submitted this 1st day of April, 2015.

Sincerely .

e
Rew L. 1

Ron Trullinger

State Regulatory Affairs Dirett



Attachment 1

Page 10f2
From: MARTINEZ Felix C [Felix.C. MARTINEZ@odot.state.or.us] LVIDENCE ‘*1
Sent: Wednesday, February 08, 2012 3:26 PM
To: Ditlefsen, Michae! JO0B T E 35275
Ce: diim@msa-ep.com; Fulgence Bugingo
Subject: -5 @ OR214 {(Woodburn) Interchange
Attachments: Relocation Advisory.docx
Michael,

Thank you for your email and the information contained in it. | have read the document attached.. By all
means, please investigate any facllities which may have reimbursable rights and rest assured that if the
proper documentation is presented, the relocation expenses incurred by CenturyLink will be reimbursed as
allowed by state and federal law.

That said, ODOT has contracted Murray, Smith & Associates, Inc. (MSA) to perform the work assoclated
with the wtility relacatiorvcoordination for the project in the subject line. Itis, therefore, imperative that you
address your concems, comments questions and correspondence to MSA as they are the single point of
contact for the relocation/coordination activities. If you wish to cc me with any correspondence you send to
MSA, It is more than appreciated. In addition, please don't hesitate to contact me if feel your concems are

not being addressed properly in any way. | will make sure that MSA folks will do whatever they need to do
get you an answer,

| have forwarded the document you sent me to Fulgence Bugingo from MSA .

Felix C. Martinez
ODOT Region 2 Utility Specialist
455 Airport Road SE,

RBuilding A

Salem OR 97301-5397

Phone: (503) 986-2660

Cell: (503) 507-7500

Fax: (503) 986-2622

Email: felix.c.martinez@odot state.or.us

Sent: Wednesday, February 08, 2012 2:46 PM

To: MARTINEZ Felix C

Ce; Devin Montgomery (dl

Subject: Woodburn Interchange Relocation Advisory

Felix,
Please find attached a copy of the Relocation Advisory. Any questions please contact me.

Michael Ditlefsen

Engineer II, Centurylink

740 State St, Rm 407

Salem, Or 97301

wh: 503-399-4931, cell: 503-269-3807

file://H:\Rd Improv\Woodburm\E344865 E401907 1-5 interchange, Woodbura\I-5 @ OR214 (W 55 ..oflgg‘?iZOIZ



Attachment 1

EVIDFNCE 42
Oregon JvBTD £622189

John A. Kitzhaber, MD, Governor Page | of 2
Department of Transportation
Region 3, Rogue Valley Office
100 Antelope Road
White City, OR 97503
Voice (541) 774-6299
Fax (541) T74-6349

Angust 22, 2012

CenturyLink
150 W, Stewart Ave., Room 4
Medford, OR 97501

Subject: REVISED - Conflict Letter with Non-Reimbursable Work
I5: Fern Valley Interchange
Pacific Highway & Rogue Valley Highway
Jackson County
Key No.: 12723

Attention: Jim Martin / Sr. Design Engineer

Bids will be received for the above named project in Aprif 2013. Facilities owned by your company
conflict with the construction of the praject and should be relocated or adjusted before construction
begins. Please refer to the enclosed conflict list and the enclosed colored drawings that locate and
note the conflicting facilities. Facilities noted as “Potential Conflict” are assumed to be in conilict
and are required to be relocated within the schedule listed below until further investigation by your
company can positively rule out the conflict. We ask your cooperation to further investigate any
“Potential Conflicts” by having your company pothole the sites to determine the exact depth and
horizontal location as soon as possible.

The conflicting facilities are located on State highway right of way and are assumed to be located by
permission of ODOT under the provisions of QAR 734-055. It is further assumed your facilities are
located by permission of a standard permit and therefore not eligible for reimbursement under the
provisions of QAR 734-055-0045, If you believe the relocation of your facilities are compensable
because of some prior right, you must provide evidence of the prior right such as an easement, “X”
permit, or information desctibed under ORS 366.321, and receive written authorization before doing
any relocation work,

Conflict Letter with Non-Reimbursable Work
Revision Date: March 2009

Foge L of2 Page 2 of 34



Attachment 1

Evibexe # 2
Key: 1373 Jo8 P E622/89
Date: August 22, 2012
Page 204 2

You are hereby directed to fiil ont and return the attached Uttty Relocation Information Sheet
within thirty (30) days to me at 100 Antelope Road, White City, OR 97503. This will provide your
estimated time requirements to relocate your facilities. This letter serves as the “written notice™ in
accordance with CAR 734-055-045(2) which requires your company to respond within the time
frame contained in this notice.

The enclosed drawings represent the complete mapping of your facilities, both locatable and un-
locatable underground facilities, as provided by your company in accordance with OAR 952-01-80.
You must review the mapping of your facilities on the preliminary plans for completeness and
accuracy and contact me immediately for corrections to errors or omissions. If errors or omissions
are discovered during construction, your company may be held responsible for delay claims that are
caused by your compaity’s failure to notify ODOT of etrors or omissions

The conflicting facilities must be completely relocated or adjusted by April 1, 2013, so as not to delay
the construction of the project. If your company can not comply with the above completion date,
you must contact me immediately and obtain written ngreement on a revised relocation schedule.
No changes can be made to the relocation schedule after October 1, 2012. The relocation schedule
will be specified in the project contract documents and your company will be responsible to meet the
schedule. Your company may be held responsible for delay claims that are cansed by your
company’s failure to meet the specified relocation schedule(s).

For questions regarding this notification and its requirements, please calt at (541) 774-6382.

Phone: 541-774-6382
Cell: 541-890-3506
Email: Kirk P.Bechtel@odot.state.or.us

Cc: Heather Howe, State Utility Lisison
Dick Leever, Project Team Leader
Tim Fletcher, Project Manager
Adam Stallsworth, District Permif Specialist

Conflict Letter with Non-Reimbursable Work
Revision Date: March 2009

Fege2or2 Page 3 of 34



Attachment 1
EVIDENCE # 3
JoA ITb EHY377%

page l 063

17355 SW Lowar Boones Ferry Rd » Lake Oswego, OR 97035 « 503,635.9618

February 6,2013

CenturyLink

"Travis Vaughn

100 NW Kearney Ave
Bend, OR 97701

trayis.vanghn(@centurylink.com
541-385-0298

Subject: Utility Conflict Notification Letter, Non-Reimbursable Work
US97: L St. — Fairgrounds Rd (Madras), Sidewalk/Strectscape
US 97, The Dalles-California Highway
Jefferson County
Otak Proj. No.: 15841
ODOT Key No.: 17730

Attention: Travis Vaughn

Otak, Inc. is under contract with the Oregon Depattment of Transpottation {(ODOT) to assemble
the plans, specifications, and cost estimate for the development of sidewalks along US 97 in Madras
between L Street and Fairgrounds Road and all associated streetscape wotk. On behalf of ODOT,
we are cootdinating and officially notifying all utilities within the project area of potential conflicts.

Bids are anticipated to be received for the above named project in Jufy 2013 Construction at this
site is expected to begin immediately after bid opening. Facilities owned by your company appear to
conflict with the construction of the project and should be relocated or adjusted before construction
begins.

Potentially conflicting facilities located on public right-of-way (R/W) ate not eligible for
reimbursement. If you believe your potentially conflicting facilities are location outside the public
R/W and choose to putsue reimbursement, please contact me for further information. Your
company will be reitnbursed for the cost of relocating those facilities shown to have 2 compensable
property tight, o priot tights, Your company must provide evidence, such as easements, fee title,
“X"-Permit, service agreement, prescription or estoppel affidavits, etc., to verify the your company’s
eligibility for reimbursement. Reimbutsement will be in accordance with the provisions of 23 CFR
645A (Code of Federal Regulations), which can be viewed at the following web site:

www.fhwa dot.gov/reports/utilenid/. Again, if you choose to pursue reimbursement, please contact

me for further information.

Page 1af3 Page 4 of 34



Attachment 1

Evidbenee #3
US97: L St. — Fairgrounds Rd (Madras), Sidewalk/Streetscape February 6, 2013 Joa b
Utility Conflict Nottficention ODOT Key Ne. 17730 Ed3775

Utility Conflicts Pegr 2643

Pleasc refer to the enclosed preliminary plan sheet(s) and lists that note the conflicting facilities. The
highlighted facilities within the noted areas are assumed to be in conflict and ate requited to be
relocated within the schedule listed below until further investigation by your company can positively
tule out the conflict. We ask your cooperation to further investigate by having your company
pothole the sites to determine the exact depths and location as soon as possible.

‘The accompanying list of conflicts may not be complete. The enclosed plans represent the
preliminary topographic mapping of the project including your facilities, both locatable and un-
locatable underground facilities, as provided by your company in accordance with QAR 952-01-80.
You must review the mapping of your facilities on the enclosed plans for completeness and accuracy
and contact me immediately for cortections to etrots ot omissions. If etrots or omissions are
discovered during construction, your company tray be held responsible for delay claims that are
caused by your company’s failure to notify Otak of errots or omissions. Timely communication and
coordination is critical to keeping the project on schedule so your assistance and cooperation is
greatly appreciated.

Next Steps

You are requested to submit a sketch on the preliminary plan sheets showing your proposed
relocation, and include your schedule for starting and completing the relocations. Please provide a
schedule depicting the relocation time frame within 30 days of receiving this conflict letter
notification. All correspondence and plans must e identified with the project name and key
number as referenced in the subject line of this documeat.

Please forward all your correspondence by whatever means is most convenient to:
Ac-young Lee, P.E,, Utility Coordinator

Otak, Inc.

17355 SW Boones Ferry Road

Lake Oswego, OR 97035

503-699-4527

acyounglec{@otak.com

No changes can be made to the relocation schedule afier April 30, 2013 The relocation
schedule will be specified in the project contract documents and your company will be responsible
to meet the schedule. Your company may be held responsible for delay claims that are caused by
your company’s failure to meet the specified telocation schedule. The conflicting facilities must be
completely relocated or adjusted by Jame 30, 2013, so as not to delay the construction of the project.
Ifyour company can not comply with the above completion date, you must contact me
immediately and obtain written agreemeant on a tevised relocation schedule.

Note: Preliminary engineering and/or construction work cannot be started until a
relocation plan and schedule have been approved. Your prompt attention is necessary to
avoid delaying construction of this project.

Page 2 of 3 Page 5 of 34



Attachment 1

EviDESCE#3
US97: L St. — Fairgrounds Rd (Madztas), Sidewalk/Streetscape February 6, 2013
Utilety Conflict Nottfication ODOT Key Ne. 17730
: o o . JoBIpEdN®
For questions regarding this notification and its requirements, please contact me directly at the P
phone number or email addtess above. Py °6 3
Sincerely, ,
QO*M_\(. e
Ae-young Lee, P.E.
Utlity Coordinator

Attachment(s): Utility Conflict List
Potential Conflicts plan set, conficts highlighted
Preliminary Plan Sct, selected sheets

o John Condon, P.E. / QDOT Region 4
Tan Machan, P.E.; Tan Fabik, P.E; File / Otak

Pegadors Page 6 of 34
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Attachment 1

BIiDENCE #3

Jos TP EY37750
KNIFE RIVER coonaer DOF 1 20 2
Cantral Oregon Division : '
#4500 OB Filey Rosd
Bend, OR 97701

Ph: {641) 388-0445

December 18, 2013

John Condon, PE

Local Ageacy Liaison, Region 4

Oregon Department of Transportation

63055 N Highway 97, Building M

Bend, OR. 97701.

RE: US97: L STREET TO FAIRGROUNDS ROAD (MADRAS)
REQUEST FOR PROJECT START DATE: VARIANCE

John:

This is our formal request for a variance to the requirement of the above referenced contract that the
Contractor shall not begin On-Site Work before April 1, 2014, unless approved by the engineer. It is "
our proposal to begin On-Site Work on Monday, January 20%, 2014.

Per the contract documents (section 00150.50(f)), all utility adjestments on this project will be
completed prior to December 31,2013 with the exception of the Century Link relocations. 1have
been in contact with Travis Vaughan from Century Link and he has indiceted that he would be willing
to work in conjimction with Knife River forces for the relocation of ths southbound Century Link
equipment should we desire to begin working on this job sooner than April 1%, 2014. He did heve a
concern with us beginning our work on the northbound side of the roadway, but I assured him that oor
plan would not be to begin that work until after April 1* or when Century Link has finished the
relocations on that side of the road (whichever ocours first). -

In regards to our schedule, we are planning to begin work on the north end of the project on the west
sidewalk. Our plan will be to cleer and grub and remove all structures and obstruetions on the weat
side of the roadway. At that point we wili then begin our excavation cperations. Once we have the
wﬁsﬁngsurﬁohgmﬂmiﬂstwouMwmkwithCMthkmbeginpwfomhgﬂmir
utility relocations. My expectation is that the utility relocation work will begin approximately
February 1% and proceed just prior to the new street light utility conduit instaliation. We will work in
that manner toward fhe south end of the project with the expectation that all southbound concrete will
be poured by the end of March. Once we have poured and bacldilled the new concrets on the West
side of the roadway, we will then begin our work on the east side of the highway.

Our plan is to bogin the work on the east side of the highway as closs to April 1" as possible with
completion of the work on that side of the highway by the first of June.

Due 1o our desire to work closely with Century Link, we are also proposing that all work be
performed between the hours of 7:00 AM and 7:00 PM Monday through Thursday and between 7:00
AM and 3:00 PM on Fridays. We understand that this is contrary to the hours specified in the project
documenm,bmahobeﬁmthatﬂnmﬁcvohmubaweenlmmrymﬂhmewiubelowmglm
warrant day time operations without sigrificant discuption.

EQUAL OFFPORTUNITY EMPLEOYER ]
Page 7 of 34




Attachment 1

L VIDENCE 43
Jve Ip EY37760

WZ. 2
Inre@dstottafﬁcomuol,om'planwillbempuformmostoﬁhewmkuﬂizingatmvellana OD
closureimmedixhelyndjmtuthpworkmnemdmuﬁngmfﬁcinmﬂlemlanewhmthet!wel
lzne is closed. Theoppositedirecﬁmoftaﬁcwﬂlnotbemuﬁedmﬁofthi]me;howw«them
lane will be closed for the length of the work zone. We have a standard drawing of this lane closure
detail that we will send you.
Please let me know if youneed any additional information regarding this request.
Sincerely,
%

Gegeral Manager

Page 8 of 34




Attachment 1

809 SE PINE STREET FVIDENCE #Y
ot T Eesors
g (541) 673-0166 page | of 2

FAX: (541) 440-9392

February 25, 2014

Century Link
2130 Airport Rd.
Roseburg, OR 97470

Subjectt RELOCATION TIME REQUIREMENTS
Comstock Road: N of 6% — Page Ave. (Sutherlin)
Douglas County
Key No.: 18112

Attention: Michael Metcalf
Michael. Metcalf@Centurylink.com

Pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 734-55-045 (2) of the Oregon Administrative Rules,
Chapter 734, Division 55, you have advised ie. Engineering, in writing, that your
relocation/adjustment work will be completed as listed below:

RELOCATION WORK: Century Link will relocate various poles, splice boxes,
vault and underground utility lines as Indicated on previously delivered Utility
Conflict plans located between Engineers Station 101+35 and 144+78 on
Comstock Road. Work will relocate existing poles, splice boxes, vauits and/or
lines so as to be out of conflict with the proposed construction plans.

RELOCATION COMPLETION: Al work performed by Century Link
construction crews shall be completed no later than 03/16/2014.

YOU ARE DIRECTED TO PROCEED with the above work at any ime so long as the required
Douglas County permit to occupy highway right-of-way has been granted.

Upon approval of your relocation plan by me and If you have not already done so, contact Bob
Barreit, Douglas County Public Works Permit Specialist at (541) 440-4481 to begin your permit
application process. 1t Is your obligation to apply for the necessary permit in advance of the work fo
be performed, In order to meet the above completion time commitment.

YOU ARE DIRECTED TO CONTACT the Project Manager, Shon Heemn at telephone no. (503)
302-8132 or David Buhl at (541} 673-0166 to schedule an on-site mesting to review and approve
your field staking. This step shall ensure that your relocated facility will accommodate the
proposed project construction. With this same call, you may request to have reference staking
or marks, to assist your field staking acfivity.

Page 9 of 34



Attachment 1

LEViogrce & 4
mrgﬁgk JoBID E639075
February 25, 2014 Pq'b" 2 06 o

If you fall to meet the time requirement specifiad above, you will be subject to the provisions of OAR
734-55-045 (6). A copy of this Oregon Administrative Rule subsection is enclosed for your
information. The complete Oregon Administrative Rute, Chapter 734, Division 55, along with
federal and state laws. rules, regulations and policies periaining to utility relocations and
reimbursement, are located at ODOT's Railroad and Utility Website on the internet at:

hitp://www.oregon.gov/iODOT/HWY/ROW/utility resource.shtml

If the time requirements stated above are incorrect, please give me a call at (541) 6730166 as
soon as possible, so that | may address your concem and make a revision, If possible. This notice
fulfills the requirements of OAR paragraph 734-56-045 (4).

Thank you for your cooperation.

Cordially,

David Buhl, P.E.
l.e. Engineering, Inc.

cc: by Elecfronic Mail to:
Heather Howe, State Ufility Liaison

Re-Locatlon Time Requirements
Page 2 of 2

Page 10 of 34
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CITY HALL
333 Broodalbin Street SW
PO, Box 490

Albony, OR 97321-0142
wwwicitvofabany.net

541-917-7500

CITY MANAGER/
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT/
URBAN RENEWAL
541917-7500

FAX 541-917-7511

FINANCE
financo/Recorder
541-917-7632

FAX 541-91Z-7511

Municipad Court
541-917-7740
FAX 5419177748

COMMUNTY
DEVELOPMENT

Planning
541-917-7550
FAX 541-917-7595

Bulicing Division
541-17-7553
FAX 5d41-917-7598

FARE ADMINISTRATION
541-917-7700
FAX 541-917-7716

HUMAN RESOURCES
541-917-7515
FAX 541-704-2324

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
228 Third Avenue SW
541-917-7599

FAX 541-791-0075

PUBLIC WORKS
Engiheeting
541-917-7576
FAX 541-917-7573

Water/Sewer Bifing
S41-N7-7547
FAX §41-917-7794

Call-A-Rida

172 Tenth Avenue SW
Albany, OR 97121
B41-917-7770

FAX 541-812-2571
DD 541177762

Tramnsht

113 Tenth Avenue SW
Albany. OR 97321
541-917-7467

FAX 541-812-2571

Attachment 1

EVIDERCE # 5
JoB8ID E 60907717

Puaglaﬁ'?.

February 10, 2014

CenturyLink

Travis Vaughn

740 State Street, 4th Floor
Salem, OR 97301

Dear Travis Vaughn:

8T-13-04, MAIN STREET REHABILITATION
FRANCHISE UTILITY NOTIFICATION

The City of Albany has designed street and other utility improvements on Main Street
from 1* Avenue to 4 Avepue (see attached map). This work wes originally scheduled to
be completed the summer of 2013 but was delayed. The project was sent out to bid again
on January 27, 2014. The project includes the following major elements:

s Reconstrocting Main Street and portions of intersecting sireets to urban standards
with curbs, bicycle lanes, and sidewalks.

e Construct a roundabout at the intersection of Salem Avenue and Main Stxeet.

o Construct a piped storm drainage system, stormwater quality facilities, water
mainline, and sewer mainline.

» Reconstruct Main Street between 1* Avenue and 2™ Avenue and convert it to a
northbound, one-way street.

The City amticipabes construction taking place starting late spring and ending cady
fall of 2014.

Final plans are availsble for review on the City’s website or are available by request. All
franchise utilitics with facilitics in the right-of-way will need to rclocate as necessary to
allow for the construction of the new street and associated Improvements.

Please let me know if you have sny questions by phone at (541)791-0130 or by e-mail at
nolan.pelson@citvofalbany.net.

Singerely,
A g Nl
Nolan J. Nelson

NIN:ms
Eaclosure

Page 11 of 34
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N ATTACHMENT 2: PROJECT VACINITY MAP
ST-13-04, MAIN STREET REHABILITATION
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Attachment 1
EVIDENCE 46
JoB I'P E 6i4€62

page g 3

CITY OF MEDFORD
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 200 8. IVY STREET TELEPHONE {541) 774-2100
ENGINEERING & DEVELOPMENT DIVISION  MEDFORD, OREGCN 87501 FAX (541) 774-2552
woww.of medford.or.ue
October 24, 2013
CenturylLink
150 Stewart Avenue
Medford, OR 87501
Subject: Relocation Time Requirements

Jackson St. & Stevans St. Alleys Project — M609 (KN#15692)
Attention: Jim Martin

Pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 734-55-045 (2) of the Oregon Administrative Rules,
Chapter 734, Division 55, you have advised the City of Medford, verbally, that your
relocation/adjustment work will be completed as listed below:

RELOCATION WORK: CenturyLink wlill lower and/or relocate existing phone lines
and facilities in aroas of confilct located in Alley F11 prior to construction.

RELOCATION COMPLETION: All work performed by Centurylink crews shall be
completed no later than 05/02/2014.

You are directed to proceed with the above work at any time so long as the required permits to
occupy City of Medford and/or ODOT right-cf-way have been granted.

Upon approval of your relocation plan by, Dennis Hart, City of Medford Design & Construction
Manager, at (541) 774-2127, you can begin your permit application process. 1t is your obligation
to apply for the necessary permit in advance of the work to be performed, in order to meet the
above completion time commitment.

You are directed to contact the Clty of Medford Right of Way Manager, Kenneth Parducci, at
(541) 774-2123, before entering on any newly acquired right-of-way to commence your utility
relocation. | will be able fo advise you as to any property on which the Clty of Medford does not
yet have legal right of entry.

Contact Kennath Parduced to schedule an on-site meeting to raview the field staking. This step
shall ensure that your relocated facility will accommodate the proposed project construction.

if you fait to mest the time requirement specified above, you wifl be subject to the provisions of
OAR 734-055-0045 (8). A copy of this Oregon Administrative Rule subsection is enclosed for your
information. The complete Oregon Administrative Rule, Chapter 734, Divisicn 55, along with
federal and state laws, rules, regulations and policies pertaining to ufiity relocations and
relmbursement, are located at ODOT’s Rallroad and Utility Website on the Intemet at:

Page 13 of 34
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Evivencs #6
JbR ID E 61662
20053
If the fime requirements siated above are incomect, please give me a call at (541) 774-2123 as

soon as possible, so that | may address your concern and make a revision, if possible. This
notics fulfills the requirements of OAR paragraph 734-55-045 (4).

All correspondence and plans must be identified with the project name and number as shown
above. Please give me a call at (541) 774-2123 fo faciftate the coondination of this work or if
you have any questions or comments regarding this notification and its requirements.

Sincerely, -
Kenzeth L. Parducci
CITY OF MEOFORD ~ PUBLIC WORKS DEPT/ENGINEERING DIVISION

Cer Fils
Enclosures: OAR T34-055-0045 (8) / Confiict Exhibit Map

Page 14 of 34
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hipgocs &6
JoB ID E e(fbé2

734-055-0045 P“ﬁ‘ 2 ,,.6 3
Removal, Relocation or Repalr

(6) If the section of highway in which applicant is required by the Engineer to remove, relocate
or repair a facility is or will be under construction or reconstruction or impravement under a
contract entered into between the Department and an independent contractor and applicant's
faiture to remove, relocate or repair said pole line, buried cable, pipe line, sign or miscellaneous
facility within the time specified in section (4) of this rule, or such other time as may be specifled
by the Engineer, results in payment by Departwent fo lis contractor of any claim for extra
compensation for any work under said contract, applicant shall be liable to the Department for
payment of the amount paid to Department's contractor as & direct result of applicants faiiure to
comply with the time requirements of the Engineer.

Stat. Auth.: ORS 184 & ORS 374
Stats. Implemented: ORS 374.310
Hist.: HC 1178, f. 9-24-68; 2HD 2-1981, f. & ef. 2-25-81; HWY 6-1989, f. & cert. ef. 10-25-89
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January 21, 2014
Century Link
150 Stewart Avenue, Room 4
Medford, Oregon 97501
Subject:  Relocation Plan Approval, As Noted — Crater Lake Highway
OR62: Corridor Solutions Unit 2
OR62/Crater Lake Highway
Jackson County
Key No.: 13994

Attention; Jim Martin, Senior Engineer
Dear Jim:

As noted in previous correspondence, this letter is written on behalf of the Oregon Department
of Transportation (ODOT) and serves to acknowledge that Murray, Smith & Associates, Inc.
(MSA) is authorized and contracted to function as ODOT staff in the capacity of performing
utility coordination activities for the above referenced project.  As an authorized agent for
ODOT, MSA is serving as the “Engineer” in performing all notice and compliance requirements
identified in Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 734, Division 55, and Section 0045
entitled “Removal, Relocation or Repair”. Bids will be received for the above named project
on December 4, 2014.

I have reviewed and spprove of the Century Link communication facility relocation plan for
Crater Lake Highway submitted January 6, 2014, Century Link’s relocation plan was bascd on
the Project design available as of October 14, 2013, and from our meetings and correspondence
on and prior to your submittal date. If your plan changes significantly, a re-submittal shall be
made to my attention.

My approval is given with the following condition(s):

General Requirements:

My approval of your plan, as noted, only applies to your relocation concept and that it
accommodated the proposed project. Any facilities that will be placed within private property

Page 16 of 34
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%Eugglﬁlk Jo. Id L3471
January 21, 2014 page 2 %9

Page 2 of 4

or cutside of easement(s) controiled by ODOT or other public agencies shall be made with the
consent from each property owner. Century Link is obligated to obtain whatever private
easement or other agency permit(s) is necessary to accomplish this plan. All costs incurred by
ODOT due to a utility’s lack of private easements or other agency permits shall be paid by the
responsible utility that has cansed delay to the project’.

Century Link shall field stake its proposed facilities and notify ODOT prior to relocating
facilities, in order to guard against errors in staking. It is recommended that Century Link stake
the location of the proposed underground and aboveground communications facilities, and have
ODOT field verify the locations, to cnsure that the proposed communications facilities are set at
the permitted location. ODOT will not pay for any “second moves™ due 1o staking errors. All
costs to ODOT associated with utility staking errors shall be passed to the responsible wtility.

Al abandoned aboveground facilities shall be removed from the roadway right-of-way and
permanent easement. All abandoned buried facilities shall be removed or remain in place
per the conditions of your ODOT permit.

All newly installed underground Century Link communications facilities shall be marked
immediately after trench backfill is made.

An ODOT approved traffic control plan shall be secured from the ODOT District 8 Permit
Specialist (Roger Allemand), White City, telephone (541) 774-6299, by your contractor 48
business-hours prior to accessing or working within the operating roadway right of way. No
roadway lane closures shall be made without prior approval.

Special Requirements:

(1) Proposed Century Link underground facilities shall maintain a minimum of 2-foot
separation with drainage facilities such as manholes and catch basins. Where Century
Link facilities are in close proximity to proposed storm manhole, increase separation as
needed to avoid actual limits of the manhole and excavation limits for construction of
the manhole.

(2) The Century Link profile designs (not provided) shall accommodate all existing storm
and sanitary sewer pipes. More information on existing pipe flow line elevations is
available upon request.

(3) Proposed Century Link underground facilities shall maintain a minimum cover depth of
36-inches bslow finished grade as to accommodate roadway construction, except where

| Pursuant to OAR 734-055-0045 (G) “...applicant shall be liable for all costs to the Department for payment to the
Department’s contractor as a direct result of applicant’s failure to comply with the time requirements of the

Engineer.”

G PDX_Propeeth 1112114530 Unihy Relotansng Rolocsban Ples Cestary Lak Relovetan Plars No. 3 « Reed 1-6-14:Appravied As Noted Latter LU Tmisary 2014.doc
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greater cover depth is required to accommaodate sign footing construction. See attached
Approved, As Noted Relocation Plan for more information.

(4) Other utility owners will be performing facility relocation work during the life of this
project. Century Link’s contractor shall coordinate and fully cooperate with Avista
Unilities, Charter Communications, Hunter Commmications, Medford Water
Commission, Pacific Power, City of Medford, Rogue Valley Sewer Services and Rogue
River Valley Irrigation District forces and contractors so as not to hinder other’s work
Century Link’s contractor shall conmtact each utility representative to view their
construction plans and work schedules prior to- submitting a compatible construction
schedule to Century Link’s Prqject Engincer.

{5) Century Link relocation work will be completed prior to December 4, 2014.

YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED to apply for a new ODOT permit from the District 8 Permit
Specialist, Roger Allemsand, in White City, telephone (541) 774-6299. 1t is your obligation to
apply for ALL the necessary penmits in advance of the work to be performed in onder to meet
your construction time requirement. A blank ODOT permit application can be obtained at:

You are directed 10 contact the ODOT Construction Project Manager, Tim Fletcher, in the White
City Office at telephone (541) 774-6356, before entering any newly acquired right-of-way to
commence your utility refocation. He can advise you as to any property on which the state does
not yet have a fegal right of entry.

AVOID THE COST OF SECOND MOVES by properly relocating facilities to the approved
location(s). Typically, ODOT hus set reference or control points for your surveyors to use when
staking your proposed construction®

Sincerely,

MURRAY, SMITH & ASSOCIATES, INC.
(On behalf of ODOT)

i U E 3 il

2 pyrsamnt to OAR 734-055-0013 (3) To facilitate site review (if cequired by the DM), applicant sholl placs markess such as lsih
siakes, or other markings sy required st the localions where the applicant propoes 1o work.

O PDOX_Profecs13 721750 Gty Fafacatonitciocayon Phars-Ciitery LinkStaloostron Plae N, ) < Roochi 1-6-1 Sappeoved S Matod Lostor-OTL Jumary 7M. doc
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Enclosures: Selected Utility Plan Sheets, Annotated
Approved, As Noted Century Link Relocation Plans

cc:  Jerry Lane, Project Manager, OBEC (via email; w/ encl.)
Jeff Bernardo, Assistant Project Manager, OBEC (via email; w/ encl.)
Dick Leever, Project Leader, ODOT (via email; w/ encl.)
Tim Fletcher, Project Manager, ODOT (via email; w/ encl.)
Roger Allemand, District Permit Specialist, ODOT (via email; w/ encl.)
Kitk Betchel, Region Utility Specialist, ODOT (via email; w/ encl.)
Heather Howe, State Utility Liaison, ODOT (via cmail; w/ enclosures)

G m_nﬂlmnmwnﬁu:mmwmmm Na. 3 - Bee'd 1-0-14ukpprovedt As Neted Latter -CTL Fwowry 2014 doc
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OREGON

PUBLIC WORKS

BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS
Sam Brentano
Janet Carlson

Pt Miine

DIRECTOR
Yillls G. Warcaster, P.E.

ADMINISTRATION

BUILDING
INBPECTION

DA CONTROL

EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT

ENGINEERING

ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES

QOPERATIONS
PARKS
PLANNING
SURVEY

June 27, 2012

Michael Ditlefsen
Century Link

740 State Street
Salem, OR 97301

RE: Century Link Relocation
Auburn Road: Baldwin Avenue to Lancaster Drive Sidewalks and Blke Lanes

{Marion County)
Kay No. 16811

Dear Mr. Ditiefsen:

Marion County received federal funding through the Transportation Enhancement
Program for the Auburn Road: Baldwin Avenuse to Lancaster Drive Sidewalks and

Bike Lanes (Marion County) project as noted in my emai on June 20, 2012. The public
as well as students from Auburn Elementary School will benefit from the project's safety
improvements including new sidewalks.

Marion County is the road authority requesting you to relocate your facilities. Century
Link’s facillies are located within the public right-of-way and therefore not eligible for
reimbursement.

If you have questions or need additional information please call me at 503-365-3148, or
email Limartin rion.or.us, or you may contact Steve Preszler, Design Engineer at

503-385-3157, or emall SPreszler@co.marion.oL.us.

a}’,

Linda Martin
Engineering Tachnician I

LM:SEN
C: Heather Howe
Enclosure

rojactContraiProjects\Aubum Rd TE
ProjectDesigniUtities_Key1881 1\CenhryLinki20120627RedrbursementinformationLir.doc

GiEngineering\P

5156 Siiverton Road NE e Salam, OR 97306-3802 ¢
Printed on racycled papsr « Reduce - Reuse — Recyce - Recover
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Redelings, Craig E - N JoB TP E 640470
From:; Steve Wilson [Steve.Wilson@el.redmond.or.us]
Sent: Wednesday, Jenuary 08, 2014 10:33 AM
To; McDaviit, Daniel; Herman, Daonna {Donna.Hermang@cnge.com); Redelings, Craig E
Cc: Carl Isham; Gary Hucke
Subject: North Rim Subdivision Alleyway Reconstruction and Watarline Replacement
Attachments: 20140108095216147.pdf
All:

The City of Redmond is moving forward with a waterline replacement design located in the
alleys of the North Rim Subdivision located between Quince Avenue and NW Canyon Drive and NW
16th to 15th Street. The project will be 2 phase as indicated on the attached drawing, first
phase including the alleys between 18th and 12th Streets.

Improvements will include replacement of existing waterline from its existing location to the
opposite side of the alleyway, and full re-grading and paving of the alleyway surface to
current city standards. The existing waterline currently runs in the same location/alignment
with the power, not in compliance with state OAR requirements of separation to other
utilities. Additionally the waterline is im deteriorated conditlon plumbed in grey conduit
which has to be upgraded to water class pipe. Due to 'leaking electrical current’, power has
to be shut down in the neighborhood to repair waterline leaks.

The City has tentatively scheduled this work for the spring/summer 2014, but understands that
the schedule is dependent on your relocatlon design and construction timing and coordimation
of trenching. If needed, the City has completed topography surveys with utility locates for
the first phase of the project. Existing utilities are extremely shallow, some observable at
the rpadway surface.

From preliminary concept designing, it appears that the City should be able to install new
waterline first and abandon the existing main, which will allew shared trenching in the
general alignment of the existing power, including gas main relocation. Feollowing
completion of all utility relocates, the City will be placing a newly graded paved roadway
surface within the 28' alley right-of-way to protect the infrastructure.

Please review the project site and let us know your thoughts on coordination and timing of
the work.

Thanks for your attention.

Steve Wilson
City of Redmond Engineering Division
541.504.2007
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From: John Echeverri [Jecheverri@cityofsalem.net]

sent; Tuesday, February 14, 2012 1:25 PM JeBID 651177
Tos Ditlefsen, Michael

Ce: Myzak, Gary; Smith, Lynn

Subject: Market St. NE / Swegle Rd. NE Realignment and Corridor  Improvements - PNo.709509

Michaal: the following emall contains the information you are requesting abaut the subject project.

Purpose:
Reconstruct existing turmpike street to minor arterial standerds, per Salem’s adopted Transportation Pian (46 feef in
width) with a travel lane in each direction, center turn lene, bike lanes, and sidewalks, fo enhance traffic flow and Improve
vehicular, bicyclist and pedesirian safely; beiwsen Clay St. and Royalty Dr.

Provids street lighting, signags, silewalks and a safe school access, parking and student pick-up and drop-off
areas.

Reallgn Market Street and Swegle Roed to create a singfe signalized intersection at 45" Avenus NE, replacing the
fwo stop conlrol intersections, lc enhance safety and traffic flow. '

Provide a new piped storm water system with water qualily features to properly handle and ireat stormwater before
refeasing to existing streams.

Funding: Bond measure passed by Salem voters in November 2008,

Entity requesting relocation: City of Salem

The project is being bult for the benefit of Salem residents and the general pubiic requiring the use of said infrastructure.
Piease lst me know if you need any additional Information.

John Echeverri, P.E. | Senior Project Manaper |

City of Sulem Public Works Dept.
555 Liberty 5t. S | Salecn, OR 07301-3513
w 505-588-6211 | £ 503-315-2568

amail-JEcheveri@Cityofsalem.net

Please conskier the snvisonment before pﬂmng emails.

AD, QOINTRA.COM>, "Ditlefsen, Michael"

John,
I've attached the relocation advisory letter for this project. Any questions please contact me.

Michael Ditlefsen

Engineer i, CenturyLink

740 State St, Rm 407

Salem, Or 97301

wk: 503-399-4931, cell: 503-269-8807
Michael. Ditlefsen@CenturyLink.comi

file://H:\Rd ImproviSalem\B351517 Market-Swegle\Market St. NE Swegle Rd. NE Reahgnnlgagfg aen% goof 3224’7&012
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WASHINGTON COUNTY /o '+2
OREGON

January 28, 2014

Centurylink
8021 SW Capltol Hill Rd. Rm 110
Portiand, OR 97219

Subject: RELOCATION TIME REQUIREMENTS
SW Oleson Road: Fanno Creek Briige
Oleson Rd
Washington County
Key: 17414

Dear Scott Miller:

Pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 734-56-045 (2) of the Oregon Administrative Rules, Chapter 734,
Division 55, you have edvised Washington County, (in writing, verbally), that your relocation/adjusiment work will
be completad as listed below.

RELOCATION WORK: Centurylink wliil relocate two underground systems and associated
structures. Centuryfink will temporarily ralocate underground to PGE poles. Upon complstion
of drilied shafts & shast plle instaliations, Conturylink will directional drill new underground.
Centurylink will then remove temporary overhead from PGE poles and occupy new
underground system.

RELOCATION COMPLETION: ANl temporwy relocation work performed by Canturylink
construction crews shall be completed no later than June 2, 2014. Relocation of temporary
overhead to new underground will occur during August 2014.

Contact Information: Scoftt Miller, phone #303-242-4144, scottmillerd@centurylink.com

| have received your refocation plans. They were reviewad and approved. Centurylink meay proceed with the
relccation process. it ia your obligation to apply for the necessary permit in advance of the work to be performed,
In order to meet the above completion time commitment,

You are directed to contuct the Project Manager at telephone 503-846-7B28, bafora entering on any newly
acquired right-of-way to commaence your utiiity reincation. He can advise you as to any property on which the
County doas not yet have a legal right of entry.

Cortact me to schedule sn on-site meeling to review and approve your field staking. This step shall ensure that

your relocated faciity will accommodate the proposad project construction. With this same call, you may
request ta have Washingten County provide reference staking or marks, to assist your field staking activity.

Gerturyink
Pags 1 of 2

Department of Land Use & Tranaportation » Oapital Project Management Division
1400 8W Walnat Strest, MS 18, Hillsboro, OR 97123-5625
phoner (S03} B46-TB00 « fax: {S03) B46-7810
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Centurylink i 2 2 ,62
SW Oleson Road Bridge Replacement
Key: 17414
Page Zof 2

if you fall to meet the lime requirement specified above, you will be subject to the provisions of OAR 734-55-045
(8). A copy of this Oregon Administrative Rile subsection is encinsed for yotr information. The complete
Oragon Adminietrative Rule, Chapter 734, Division 55, along with federal and state laws, rules, regulationa and
policias partaining to utility relocations and reimbursement, ame located at ODOT’s Raliroad and Uiility Website
on the Internet at:

¥ the time requirements stated above are incorrect, pleasa give e a call of 503-969-7982 as soon as possible,
so that | may addrass your concern and make a revision, if pessible. This notice fulfills the requirements of OAR
paragraph 734-65-048 (4).

Thank yaut for your cooperation,
Sinceraly,

g U

“Trevor Vorls, Utiity Coordinator
Washington County

1400 SW Walnut St.

Hiishors, OR 97123
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11-21-2013

Centurylink
8021 SW Capitol Hill Rd., Rm 110
Portlend, OR 97219

Subject:  Conflict Leiter with Non-Relesbursable Work
SW Oleson Road: Fanno Creek Bridge (#671201)
SW Oleson Rd.
Washington County
Koy No.: 17414

Attention: Scott Miller

Bids will be received for the above named project on April 2014, Facilities owned by your
company conflict with the construction of the project and should be relocated or adjusted before
and/or during construction. Please refer to the enclosed preliminary plan sheet(s) that note and
highlight the conflicting faclities. Facilities noted as “Potentisl Contlict™ are agsumed to be in
conflict and are required to be relocated within the schedule Listed below until further
investigation by your company can positively rule out the conflict. We ask your cooperation {0
further investigate any “Potential Conflicts” by having your compeny pothole the sites to
determine the exact depth and horizontal location as soon as possible.

mmmmﬂi&udemWasﬁnmCmmtyﬁgMofmyuﬂmmedmbe
looﬂadbypmnissionofWashingthmmtymduﬂwpmviﬁmsofOARﬂMSS. It is further
assumed your facilities ave Jocated by permission of a standard permit and therefore not cligible
for retmbursement under the provisions of OAR 734-055-0045, If you believe the relocation of
mﬁdﬂﬁesmmpmmbhbmmofmpdorﬁghtymmwpmﬁdewideﬂeenfthe
pimﬁghtsmhuanmkpunﬁtorinfomaﬁondesm‘bedmdwﬂkﬂ 366.321, and
receive written authorization before doing any relocation work. -

You awmw&emdmmoﬁdemasﬁmmmmﬁ:mmmlmWﬁnﬂiﬁﬁ
within 30 days. This letter serves as the “written notice” in accordance with OAR 734-055-
Msmwmmmwmmﬁﬁnﬂnﬁmmminmm

The enclosed plans represent the complete mapping of your facilities, both locatable and un-
Jocatable undarground facilities, as provided by your company in accordance with OAR 952-01-
80. You must review the mapping of your facilities on the enclosed plans for completeness and
memmﬂm&ﬁrmﬁmmmwm. If exrors or
omisgions are discovered during construction, your company may be held responsible for delay

Centuryiink
Page § of 2
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dnimsthatmenmedhyyommpmy’sﬁﬂmmmﬁﬂrwmmtyofmw
canissions.

memmﬂidﬁugﬁcihﬁesmmtbewmplﬂolyrdmﬁedoradjuﬂdhy]ummmwasnotto
delay the construction of the project. If your company can wot comply with the above
Weﬁmm”nmmWMMMaHathmamM
relocation schedule. No changes con be made to the relocaiion schedule after December 2013.
The relocation schedule will be specified in the project contract documenty and your compeny
will be responsible to meet the schedule. Your company may be held responsible for delay
claims that are caused by yoar compeny's failure to mest the specified relocation schedule(s).

For questions regarding this notification and its requircments, please call me etz 503-963-7982
Sincerel /

AV o

Trevor Voris, Utility Coordinator

Washington County

1400 SW Walnut St.
Hilisboro, OR 97123

Caniurylink
Page2af2

Page 26 of 34



UTILITY CONFLICT LIST

List of Existing Utlilty Confiicts
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Attachment 1
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Jok.Ib E 6135363

1172572013 Mo,s of3

CenturyLink

SW Oleson Road: Fanno Greek bridge

SW Oleson Rd

Washington

14717

b S R e ATy
R gt 2 b ‘f{,‘.
neocee o BGE

io oveshead PGE poles

in & o fnal

e | erm | 2w,

ofof]
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=

Roviow the: profect plans end perform site visits to delermine the eomct irpect to thelr faciities.

Tha Utiity ks fo nofiy the OOGT Lifity Speclelist of discrepncies
Buried conficts may he tesolved by provicing accune horizontal & verfical location information,

or confiots fhat ans not lsted.

Pagelofl
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O re g 0 n Department of Transpormtlme hep 2

Region 4 Resource Center
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor 63034 O. B. Riley Road
Bend, Oregon 97701
Voice (541) 388-6032
June 19, 2012 Fax (541) 385-0476
CenturyLink
100 NW Keamey Avenue
Bend, OR 87701

RE: NOTICE OF CONFLICTS
US 20: Cascade Avenue Improvements (Sisters) Section
McKenzie and Santiam Highways
Deschutes County
EA: PE0O01711-000
Key No. 16,833

Attention: Joe Dairy, Senior Design Engineer
Dear Joe:

Bids are presently scheduled to be received by the Oregon Transportation Commission
on the above-titied highway project on January 24, 2013. Enclosed is a copy of the
Preliminary Plans for the project. Facliities owned by CenturyLink conflict with the
construction requirements for the project and must be relocated. Attached is a list of
those conflictz. Please review these plans for any addifional facilities which may be in
conflict with the proposed construction.

Any corfiicting facilities located on State Highway right of way by permit, are not eligible
for reimbursement under State policy and procedures and the provisions of 23 CFR 645A
{Code of Federal Regulations). A copy of 23 CFR 845A, along with copies of State rules
and regulations pertaining to utility relocation and reimbursement, can be found on
ODOT’s Railroad and Utility Website on the Internet at

www.oregon,gov/ODOT/HWY/ROWirail utility.shtrml.

it is the obligation of the State to reimburse the Utility for the cost of adjusting, relocating
or removing its facilities, which are located on private property or private easement. If
you have any such facilities, please prepare an estimate and skeich map, drawn on our
Preliminary Plan sheets, in accordance with 23 CFR 845A (Code of Federal
Regulations).

Please review this information and within 30 days, return the enclosed Reimbursement
Information Form and the Utility Refocation Information Sheet along with a sketch
map of any proposed adjustment or relocation, to me at 63020 O. B. Riley Road, Bend,
OR 97701, telephone number (541) 388-6324, for my review and approval prior o any
relocation work. A time schedule for accomplishing your work and an estimated date of
completion needs to accompany the relocation sketch map whether the work is
reimbursable or not. Your sketch map and relocation schedule should be referenced to
this letter by date and subject.
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uUs 20: Cqscade Avenue Improvements (Sisters) Section Page 2
ContunyLink So8Ip E 59782
page 2 o 2

REIMBURSABLE RELOCATION WORK CANNOT BE STARTED UNTIL YOU RECEIVE
STATE AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED.

Upon approval of your relocation plan, the appropriate application should be made to Mr.
Pat Creedican, ODOT District 10 Manager, 63055 North Highway 87, Bend, OR 97701,
telephone (541) 388-6168, for a pemit to cover your relocation work on State highway
right of way or to modify your existing pemmit.

You are directed to contact the project manager, Mr. Ron Snell, 63030 O. B. Riley Road,
Bend, OR 97701, telephone (541) 388-6064, for further information conceming
construction details and before entering on any newly acquired right of way to commence
your utility relocation. He can advise you as to any property on which the State does not
vet have a legal right of entry.

All inquiries refating to general policy and procedure requirements pertaining to the
adjustment and relocation of utilities, as may be required by highway construction should
be addressed to me.

Barry Zeimer
Reglon 4 Utility Specialist
Barry.w.zelmer@odot state.or.us

Enclosures

cc:  Heather Howe, State Utility Liaison
Mike Darling, Project Team Leader
Ron Snell, Project Manager
Pat Creedican, District 10 Manager

Page 29 of 34



Attachment 1
EVIDENCE 13
JoB TP E 653754
. pose (ef 2
Josephine County, Oregon &
Hoard of Coumissiomers: Simon Ilare, Keith Heck. Cherryi Walker
PUBLIC WORKS
Robert Brandes, Director
201 River Heighte Way, Grants Pass, OR 97527

(541) 474-5460 / FAX (541) 474-5475
TDD# (800) 735-2900

May 6, 2014

CenturyLink
150 W, Stewart Avenue
Medford, GR 97501

Subject:  Conflict Leiter with Non-Reimbursable Work
‘West Harbeck Rd. Sidewalk Improvements

Josephine County
Attention: Roxanne Weightman

Bids will be received for the above named project on May 13, 2014. TFacilitics owned by your
company conflict with the construction of the project and shoutd be relocated or adjusted before
construction begins. Please refer to the enclosed preliminary plan sheet(s) that note and
highlight the conflicting facilities. Pacilities noled as “Potential Conflict” are assumed to be in
conflict and are required to be relocated within the schedule listed below until fusther
investigalion by your company can positively rule out the conflict. We ask your caoperation to
further investigate any “Potential Conflicts™ by having your company pothole the sites to
determine the exact depth and horizontal location as soon as possible.

The conflicting facilitics are located on Public right of way and are assumed to be located by

persnission of public road authority and not eligible for reimbursement under the provisions of 23

CFR 645A (Code of Federal Regulations), which can be viewed at the following web site:

www. flawa.dot.gov/reporis/utilgnid/ . If you feel your facilities have prior rights which qualify

for reimbursement, you will need ta provide evidence of your prior rights, such as an easement 1
or speciel franchise agreement, and written authorization, before doing any relocation work.

You are herehy requested to provide your estimated time requirements to relocate your facilities
within 30 days.

The enciosed plans represent the complete mapping of your facilities, botl locatable and un-
locatable underground facilities, as provided by your company in accordance with OAR 952-01- i
80. You must review the mapping of your facilities on the enclosed plans for completeness and
accuracy and contect me immediately for corrections 1o erors or omissions. If emors or
omissions are discovered during construction, your company may be held responsible for delay

ROADS BRIDGES DRAINAGE ENGINEERING SOLID WASTE _FLEBT

=Josecpiiie Crunty i tm Alffanative Artion / Equst Opportaniy Fraployes aid conifies with Seetton 504 of the Rehubiiation Act of 1973
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Utility Conflict Lettet CenturyLink West Harbeck Road Sidewslk Improvements
ty i, xry. P W 2 ‘6 a

claiins thet are cansed by your company’s failure to notify Josephine County Public Works of
errors of omissions.

The conflicting facilities must be completely relocated or adjusted by June 16, 2014 50 as not to
delay the construction of the project. If your company can not comply with the above
completion date, you must contact ine lmmmediately and obialn written agreenient on a revised
relocation schedule. No changes can be made to the relocation schedule after June 12, 2014.
The relocation schedule will be specified in the project contract documents and your company
will be responsible to meet the schedule. Your company may be held responsible for delay
claims that are cavsed by your company’s failure to meet the specified relocation schedule(s).

For questions regarding this notification and its requirements, please call me at: 541-474-5460

Sincerely,

Hof frfpr—

Neil Burgess, PE
Civil Engineer

Aftachment W, Hatbeck Rd, Sidewalk Improvement Plans

Pape 2 of 2
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Evibencee 4+ 14

‘Pﬁwﬁ"_AND JoRID E 613138
‘ TRANSPORTATION

Sam

Adains

Viwar March 26, 2012

Tom RE: FUTURE STREET IMPROVEMENT, JOB # T00278 CDS

g'"":w SE 122"" AVE, SE HOLGATE BLVD TO SE RAMONA ST
Dear Sir or Madam:
This is your 1st Notice of a street improvement of sidewalk improvements. See the link showing our
project area for your reference. The project is being designed by the Civil Design Section of the
Bureau of Transportation by Project Engineer, Ruthanne Bennett, phone (503) 823-3436 // e-mail:
ruthanne. bennett@portlandoregon.gov. Construction is scheduled to start approximately Winter
2013.
A set of Preliminary Plans will be sent to you for review as soon as they are completed. You will
need to confirm your final facility locations at that time.
It is important that you research your facilities in the vicinity of this project to determine if
upgrading or revisions are needed. Be advised that companies operating within the City of Portland
public right-of-way are required to relocate facilities at its expense, to accommodate the City of
Portland construction project, per City Code 17.56.060.
If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact the Project Engineer,
Ruthenne Bennett. The Utility Coordinator is also available to assist you at // e-mail:
UtilityCoordinationi@portlandoregon. gov.
Sincerely,
Steve Townsen
City Engineer
Link: Vicinity Map

1900 SW. 4th Avenue, Suite 5000 « Porlland, Oregon. 97201-5379 » 503-828-5185
- FAX 501382324554 + TIY 503-823-6868 « www.porikurdoragon.gov
an
IR | 35 ensgurrs equeal wecoss, the Portiond Burceu of Troneportation ol make axcommodkilions in il compliance wil Tille V1 of e Chit Righty Ad of 1964, the ABA Tl Il
\ i pedakod Skl an reghktions fn all progrims and acifles, Eor accommiedations and wiihlorei Information, and congiass, conticd e Tk il and Tiie v

Coortlbalor i Room 1204, T120 W Sth Ao, Porikand, OR 87204, or Iy Inlephene 5038235185, Gty TTY 503-823-6R6%, or vse Dregdon Relny Sarvies: 711,
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FVIDENCE # (5

Miller, Scott Jo8 Ip E 63584|
m
From: Cooper, Simon [CooperS@irimet.org]

Sent: Monday, December 23, 2013 2:07 PM

To: Miller, Scott

Ce: ‘Mulder, Deana - DTD"

Subject: RE: SE Park

Attachments: 15E-UTIL-40 CATFIELD.pdf

Scott,

PMLR project is recanstructing SE Park from SE 27" to SE Oatfield, and SE Oatfield from SE Park to SE Evergreen.

The overview of work is per the attached.

CTL Is required to relocated or adjust existing facllities to accommodate PMLR project work at this location. Proposed
road reconstruction is per the PMLR Civil drawings previously transmitted.

SWI Civil work at this location starts January 2014. Roadway re-grading will begin March 2014.(Approx}
Please coordinate all CTL work with TriMet contractor SWi and adjust all CTL to meet PMLR schedule.

Thanks
Simon Cooper

From: Miller, Scolt [malltn:Sce e 1
Sent: Monday, December 23, 2013 12:41 PM
To: Cooper, Siman

Subject: SE Park

Slmon,
Bids went out today. Expect to award on Jan 2. Work ta start week of Jan 6.

i never received a notification from Trimet and/or Clackamas County requesting/requiring relocation on SE Park. | need
something for my file,

Thank you,

Scott Millar
Sr. Enginear
Network Servicea

A S
[ o "
= = CenturyLink
Stronger Connecled ™
8521 SW Capitol Hill Rd
Portiand, OR, 97219

Phone: 503-242-4144
Fax: 503-242-7513
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EVIDENCE. 416
Ip 682
Redelings, Craig E B Jv8B BRT52
From: Steve Wilson [Steve.Wilson@ei.redmond.or.us]
Sent: Wednesday, January 08, 2014 10:33 AM
To: McDevitt, Danief; Herman, Donna {Donna.Hermang@cnge.com); Radelings, Cralg E
Cc: Carl Isham; Gary Hucke
Subject: North Rim Subdivision Alleyway Reconatruction and Waterline Replacement
Attachments: 20140108095216147.pdf
All:

The City of Reamond is moving forward with a waterline replacement design located in the
alleys of the North Rim Subdivision located between Quince Avenue and NW Canyon Drive and NW
1eth to 15th Street. The project will be 2 phase as indicated on the attached drawing, first
phase including the alleys between 10th and 12th Streets.

Improvements will include replacement of existing waterline from its existing location to the
opposite side of the alleyway, and full re-grading and paving of the alleyway surface to
current city standards. The existing waterline currently runs in the same location/alignment
with the power, not in compliance with state OAR requirements of separation to other
vtilities. Additionally the waterline is in deteriorated condition plumbed in grey conduit
which has to be upgraded to water class pipe. Due to 'leaking electrical current’, power has
to be shut down in the neilghborhood to repair waterline leaks.

The City has tentatively scheduled this work for the spring/summer 2814, but understands that
the schedule is dependent on your relocation design and construction timing and coordination
of trenching. If needed, the City has completed topography surveys with utility locates for
the first phase of the project. Existing utilities are extremely shallow, some observable at
the roadway surface.

Frem preliminary concept designing, it appears that the City should be able to install new
waterline first and abandon the exlsting main, which will allow shared trenching in the
general alignment of the existing power, including gas main relocation. Following
completion of all utility relocates, the City will be placing a newly graded paved roadway
surface within the 26' alley right-of-way to protect the infrastructure.

Please review the project site and let us know your thoughts on coordination and timing of
the work.

Thanks for your attention.

Steve Wilson
City of Redmond Engineering Division
541.504.2007
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Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC
Oregon

Facility Relocation Cost Recovery

2014 Costs: July 2015 - June 2016 Recovery Period

Attachment 2
Page 1 of 3

Summary of Actual Recoverable Costs & Undepreciated Investment [1]

Intrastate Recoverable Amounts

1) Intrastate Recoverable Costs:

Labor Related Costs:
Total | ahor Related Costs

Undepreciated value of plant abandoned or removed

Total Net Rook Valie Intrastate

Oregon

1,382,316

Total Intrastate Recoverable Amount 1,382,316
2) Recovery Rate per Access Line per month:

Total Intrastate Recoverable Amount 1,382,316
Recovery Period (months) 12
Average Access Lines - Projected to Recovery Period 306,234
Recaovery Per Access Line per maonth [2] $ 0.38

Note 1: Includes costs only on jobs in excess of $25,000 threshold value.
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Page 2 of 3

Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC
Oregon

Facility Relocation Cost Recovery

2014 Costs: July 2015 - June 2016 Recovery Period

Summary of Actual Total Costs & Undepreciated Investment [1]

Total State Amounts

Oregon

Total Costs:

lotal Labor Related CoSts 1,974,695

Undepreciated value of plant abandoned or removed
Fotal-NetBoolkValveFotalState—————— -

Grand Total Recoverable (Total State) I_L924,695_|

Note 1: Includes costs only on jobs in excess of $25,000 threshold value.
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Page 3 of 3
Descriptions
Evidence # JobID|  Recoverable Costs Address / Street Intersections Description
1 E635275 $405,750.48 Interstate 5 at Woodburn|Relocation of SAl and Repeater at 3114 Myrtle
Placement of Conduit, Poles, Copper and 2 SAl relocations for Bridge
2 E622189 $337,581.11 Interstate 5 Fern Valley Interchange Replacement and New Storm/Sewer Pipes at I-5 Bridge on Fern Valley
Relocation of Fiber and Copper facilities between "L" Street and Fairground
3 E437750 $170,049.83 US 97- L Street to Fairgrounds Rd (Madras)|Road on US 97.
Placement of underground copper and fiber to replace aerial facilities and XBOX
4 E639075 $125,333.22 Comstock Rd: N of 6th-Page Ave (Sutherlin) relocation at 130 S Comstock.
5 E609077 $137,269.41 ST-13-04, Main St. Rehab (Albany) Relocation of aerial facilities along Main St from 1st to 4th Ave.
Lower all buried cables and move pedestals in 7 alleys between E. Jackson St
6 E614662 $120,866.03 Jackson St. & Stevens St. (Medford) and Stevens St.
Relocate cables and pedestals along Crater Lake Hwy between Delta Waters Rd
7 E634771 $73,570.35 OR 62 / Crater Lake Hwy (Jackson County) and Poplar Dr.
Relocate SAI 4135 Auburn and numerous pedestals and terminals on Auburn
8 E686248 $112,364.53 Auburn Rd (Marion County) Road between Baldwin Ave and Lancaster Dr
Relocate facilities in the alley between 10th through 12th St. from Quince Ave
to Canyon Dr. City is forcing all utilities to relocate in the alley to bring to
9 E640470 $104,121.49 N. Rim Subdivision (City of Redmond) placement standards.
Place 1050’ of 900 pair cable in new 4” conduit and 800’ of 300 pair cable in
10  E651177 $68,882.08 Market St NE/Swegle Rd (Salem) new 2” conduit.
Relocate existing underground fiber and buried copper cables along SW Oleson
11 E613363 $79,750.92 SW Oleson Rd: Fanno Creek Bridge (Wash Co) Rd at the Fanno Creek bridge
relocation of existing underground facilities and 400" of 4-way and 2-way duct
12 E599782 $45,877.42 US 20 Cascade Ave (Sisters) bank along Highway/W. Cascade Ave and Pine St near downtown Sisters
Replace 1,350’ of existing copper cable and four pedestals with hand holes on
13|  E653754 $39,654.55 West Harbeck Rd (Josephine Co) Harbeck Rd east of Hwy 238 (Williams Hwy).
Replace 2 pedestals with handholes along SE 122nd Ave between SE Harold and
14 E613138 $36,854.12 SE 122nd Ave, SE Holgate to SE Ramona St. (Portland) SE Reedway.
Relocate poles and associated cable on SE Oatfield between SE Silver Sprints Rd
15 E635841 $26,494.25 Milwaukie Light Rail Oatfield Rd|and SE Holly Ln
Relocate SAI 4135 Auburn and numerous pedestals and terminals on Auburn
16 E682752 $40,275.33 Same evidence as #9 above 2 jobs for same project Road between Baldwin Ave and Lancaster Dr
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Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC
Oregon
Facility Relocation Cost Recovery

Customer Notification

CenturyLink has petitioned the Oregon Public Utility Commission (OPUC) for recovery of
certain mandatory facility relocation costs, as approved by the Oregon Legislature in 2009
and codified as ORS 758.025. If approved, effective with your July 2015 bill and continuing
for 12 months, there will be a monthly charge of 30 cents per access line to recover the
costs of government-directed relocation of CenturyLink’s network facilities in Oregon.

If you have any objections or comments please call the CenturyLink customer call center at
877.440.8959. If you need further information from CenturyLink you can contact: Martin
Flynn, 310 SW Park, Portland, OR 97205 martin.flynn@centurylink.com 503.425.3362.
Objections or comments can also be submitted to the OPUC within 45 days of the date of
this notice though the OPUC toll free hotline number 800.522.2404.
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

In the Matter of

QC for Recovery of Certain Facility Relocation Costs } ALBRITTON

)
)
The Petition of Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink ) AFFIDAVIT OF LESLIE
)
Pursuant to OAR 860-022-0047 )

)

STATE OF LOUISIANA )
) SS.
Parish of Quachita )

I, Leslie Albritton, being first duly sworn, hereby state:
1. | am a Director of Marketing- OPS & Fulfillment for CenturyLink, located in
Monroe, Louisiana. My business address is 100 CenturyLink Drive, Monroe, Louisiana,

71203.

2 Pursuant to OAR 860-022-0047(9), Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink

QC has provided notice, prior to the filing of this Petition, to all customers whose bills

will be affected if cost recovery is approved by the Commission.

> No persons who are not customers have been asked to contribute to cost

recovery.

Affidavit of Leslie Albritton
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4. Notice was completed to all affected customers by direct mail.

5. Signed on: March 25, 2015.

LESLIE ALBRITTON

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 25" day of March, 2015

OFFICIAL SEAL
Lewis A, Ducros

: Quachita gg?f&?siﬁ:igLuuiswanaLeW!S A. D\l‘J“ClUb

\E2mT et e o my ceaiNOtary Public for the State of Louisiana
Louisiana Notary Number: 46750

My Commission Expires: at my Death

Affidavit of Leslie Albritton 2



